implemented the Ventanilla Siniestra (sinister window), which established a
special office at the Banco de la República for free dollar exchange transac-
tions. Through the “sinister window”, individuals could exchange amounts
ranging from USD 100 to 1,000 per day without any questions asked. This
practice ceased with the economic opening and liberalisation of  exchanges
implemented in 1990. According to data provided by Banco de la República,
transactions via the “sinister window” amounted to USD 465.3 million in
1975 and rose to USD 1,734.3 million in 1981, surpassing the income gener-
ated by coffee exports, which amounted to 1,200 million.

The value of  the transactions increased from COP 3,218 million in 1950
to COP 10,701 million in 1975 (see Table 3, last column), with an increase of
71 per cent in the number of  shares sold. However, as Figure 2 reveals, the
sharp increase in the number of  shares came before 1970. After the creation
of  Medellín’s stock exchange there was a steady growth trend in the number
of  shares in the following years.

TABLE 3 ▪ Average yearly stock transactions in millions of constant COP, 1950–1975

Year
Listed financial

companies
Listed non-financial

companies
Total

1950 1,965.82 1,252.53 3,218.35

1955 1,772.44 2,665.98 4,438.42

1960 4,007.71 21,362.68 25,370.39

1965 1,540.95 16,648.20 18,189.15

1970 4,602.97 13,667.37 18,270.34

1975 3,105.36 7,595.79 10,701.15

Source: Compiled by the authors based on BanRep (1950-1980). Millions of constant COP, base year 1949 = 100.

Beatriz Rodriguez-Satizabal, Sergio Castellanos-Gamboa

159

Finally, the primary transactions in the Colombian stock market were
shares issued by listed companies, followed by bonds issued by the govern-
ment or large firms in import-substituting sectors like textiles or metal indus-
tries. As shown in Figure 3, between 1955 and 1963 there was an increase in
the value of  the transactions in shares explained by the increase in the num-
ber of  trading firms and the growing employment in the manufacturing sec-